contract are determined based on the number of households for collection and tonnage for

disposal. The prices are adjusted annually for inflation. Payments under the contract for 2023

were $526,678 (2022 - $524,433).

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF SMITHS FALLS
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

21

14. Commitments (continued):

(c) The Corporation of the Town of Smiths Falls has previously entered into the following capital

contracts and funding commitments:

 Capital Costs incurred
Description of the Project commitment to date

Catherine and Oak Street reconstruction $ 3,872,082 $ 2,252,122

(d) Subsequent to year-end, the Town entered into agreements for certain capital projects. The

total value of these commitments is $12,832,789.

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF SMITHS FALLS
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended December 31, 2023

22

15. Tangible capital assets:

 Balance at Asset Balance at   Balance at
 December 31, 2022 Retirement December 31,  Disposals/ December 31,
Cost  as previously stated Obligations 2022, restated Additions Adjustments 2023

Land $ 896,479  –   896,479 $ –   $ –   $ 896,479
Land improvements 79,656 –   79,656 1,561,293 –   1,640,949
Buildings:

Memorial Community Centre 12,988,203 –   12,988,203 53,831 –   13,042,034
Youth Centre 1,950,182 –   1,950,182 –   –   1,950,182
Other recreation facilities 2,957,758 –   2,957,758 9,677 (6,544) 2,960,891
Water plant 28,563,112 –   28,563,112 645,832 (432,662) 28,776,282
Wastewater facility 29,865,618 –   29,865,618 –   –   29,865,618
Other 10,342,227 92,388 10,434,615 2,947,306 (1,349) 13,380,572

Machinery and equipment:
Traffic and streetlights 3,732,055 –   3,732,055 –   –   3,732,055
Roads 1,167,713 –   1,167,713 59,315 (208,659) 1,018,369
Recreation and cultural 1,611,348 –   1,611,348 130,261 –   1,741,609
Other 1,604,546 –   1,604,546 1,174,526 –   2,779,072

Computer hardware and
software 236,895 –   236,895 22,713 –   259,608

Vehicles:
Fire 2,464,460 –   2,464,460 –   –   2,464,460
Police 356,670 –   356,670 55,518 –   412,188
Public works 989,990 –   989,990 461,471 (183,745) 1,267,716
Other 248,126 –   248,126 –   (82,016) 166,110

Linear assets:
Roads 33,911,062 –   33,911,062 1,227,330 (251,829) 34,886,563
Bridges 6,640,861 –   6,640,861 –   –   6,640,861
Water and sewer 41,594,587 773,226 42,367,813 1,156,719 (36,252) 43,488,280

Construction in progress 4,099,807 –   4,099,807 44,926 –   4,144,733

Total $ 186,301,355 $ 865,614 $ 187,166,969 $ 9,550,718 $ (1,203,056) $ 195,514,631

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF SMITHS FALLS
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended December 31, 2023

23

15. Tangible capital assets (continued):

 Balance at   Balance at
 December 31, Disposals/ Amortization December 31,
Accumulated amortization  2022 Adjustments expense 2023

Land $ –   $ –   $ –   $ –
Land improvements 79,656 –   7,240 86,896
Buildings:

Memorial Community Centre 4,689,711 –   259,431 4,949,142
Youth Centre 1,273,780 –   28,922 1,302,702
Other recreation facilities 1,130,043 (2,356) 112,877 1,240,564
Water plant 12,778,551 (382,779) 557,927 12,953,699
Wastewater facility 16,058,956 –   705,523 16,764,479
Other 2,994,787 (1,349) 296,064 3,289,502

Machinery and equipment:
Traffic and streetlights 1,080,895 –   104,950 1,185,845
Roads 668,909 (155,961) 60,089 573,037
Recreation and cultural 1,327,467 –   73,383 1,400,850
Other 1,090,860 –   91,061 1,181,921

Computer hardware and
software 213,194 –   6,578 219,772

Vehicles:
Fire 1,192,112 –   99,325 1,291,437
Police 171,234 –   41,613 212,847
Public works 847,162 (170,659) 66,743 743,246
Other 208,032 (92,905) 20,719 135,846

Linear assets:
Roads 17,944,596 (209,915) 714,643 18,449,324
Bridges 2,421,203 –   106,667 2,527,870
Water and sewer 17,743,977 (36,251) 1,127,374 18,835,100

Construction in progress –   –   –   –

Total $ 83,915,125 $ (1,052,175) $ 4,481,129 $ 87,344,079

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF SMITHS FALLS
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended December 31, 2023

24

15. Tangible capital assets (continued):

 Net book value Net book value
 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Land $ 896,479 $ 896,479
Land improvements 1,554,053 –
Buildings:

Memorial Community Centre 8,092,892 8,298,492
Youth Centre 647,480 676,402
Other recreation facilities 1,720,327 1,827,715
Water plant 15,822,583 15,784,561
Wastewater facility 13,101,139 13,806,662
Other 10,091,070 7,347,440

Machinery and equipment:
Traffic and streetlights 2,546,210 2,651,160